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AGENDA ITEM__July 12,2011 

June 28, 2011 

Honorable Board of Supervisors 
County of Alameda 
1221 Oak Street 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Dear Board Members: 

SUBJECT: SUPERVISORIAL REDISTRICTING 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1.	 Review Map E_I and Map E_2, each of which propose minor amendments 
to the Board-recommended proposal (Map E) to adjust boundaries of 
supervisorial districts, and determine whether to replace Map E with either 
Map E_I or E_2. 

2.	 If necessary, hold a public hearing on either Map E_1 or E_2 re adoption of 
new boundaries for the five supervisorial districts. 

3.	 First reading and introduction of an ordinance adjusting the boundaries of 
the supervisorial districts of the County of Alameda, State of California, 
following the federal decennial census and repealing Ordinance No. 0-2002­
10 and Ordinance No. 2006-59. 

DISCUSSION/SUMMARY: 

In March, 2011, the Board ini tiated the redistricting process to adj ust the boundaries of 
the supervisorial districts of the County of Alameda, as required by the Election Code. 
An Ad Hoc Committee of the Board was formed to develop an open and structured 
process in which to proceed. 

The members of the Board held a series of six public meetings between May 28 and 
Jum: 10, with at least one meeting held in each of the five current supervisolial districts, 
to get public input on proposed redistricting map alternatives. Additional input was 
received by mail and email. 

On June 15, 201 L based on the input received, and upon further consideration, the 
Board'~ Ad Hoc Redistricting Committee recommended that five of the maps, A_I, C, 
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D, E and G, be considered by the full Board on June 28. On June 28, the full Board voted to 
recommend that Map E be adopted to adjust the boundaries of the supervisorial districts, with the 
first reading to be held on July 12. 

Upon further review by the staff of the Registrar of Voters and the Community Development 
Agency, it was detennined that Map E no longer included all of the City of Pleasanton within 
District 4, due to a recent annexation into the City of Pleasanton. As it was the Board's intent 
that all of the City of Pleasanton be included within the boundaries of District 4, staff has 
prepared for your consideration two modifications to Map E that would accomplish this. 

4Map E_I includes the newlY annexed area within District 4 (rather than District 1 under Map E). 
This property currently has no population, so the addition to District 4 would not change the 
population totals within each district. However, it is anticipated that future development of this 
property will result in a population increase of up to 1,000 people. 

To partially offset the anticipated future increase of the population of District 4 due to the 
addition of the newly-annexed area, Map E_2 was developed for your consideration. In addition 
to moving the newly-annexed area from District I to District 4, Map E_2 moves the 
unincorporated Happy Valley area, immediately south of Pleasanton, from District 4 to District 
1. This transfer would remove 285 people from District 4, based on the proposed district 
boundaries in both Maps E and E_ t, and add them to District 1. 

The specific census blocks and population figures for Maps E_1 and E_2 are shown in 
Attachment A. 

FINANCING: 

The only cost related to this item, aside from staff time, is the cost of the redistricting software, 
which has already been budgeted for by the Clerk of the Board. 

Very truly yours, 

cQ::~ 
Community Development Agency 

cc:	 Susan Muranishi, County Administrator 
Richard R. Karlsson, Interim County Counsel 
Patrick O'Coooell, Auditor-Controller 
Louie Martirez, County Administrator's Office 
U.B. Singh, CDA Finance Director 



Attachment A 

Redistricting Maps E_J and E_2 

The following tables describe the changes to Map E as proposed in Maps E_I and E_2 

MaDE I 
Districts Description Census Tracts, Block Population Change from Map E 
Affected Groups, Blocks Affected 
1 and 4 Move newly- Tract 4507.44, 0 

annexed area BlockGroup:0600 14507442, 
from District I Blocks2000 2008 2009 
to District 4 2010 

Tract 4513.00, 
BlockGroup:0600 14513003, 
Block 3049 

Map E 2 
Districts Description Census Tracts, Block Population Change from Map E 
Affected Groups, Blocks Affected 
I and 4 Move newly- Tract 4507.44, 0 

annexed area BlockGroup:0600 14507442, 
from District I Blocks 2000 2008 2009 
to District 4 2010 

Tract 4513.00, 
BlockGroup:0600 14513003, 
Block 3049 

I and 4 Move Happy Tract 4507.01, 285 moved from District 4 to 
Valley from BlockGroup:0600 145070 12, District 1 
District 4 to Blocks2000 2001 2007 
District I 2008 2014 

Tract 4507.01 
BlockGroup:0600 145070 J3, 
Blocks 3014, 3015, 3181 
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Map E_J Newly Annexed Area detail 

Map E_2 Happy Valley Detail 



Map E 
%. Proposed Districts 
CJ CIty/Census Plate 
L..J Current Districts 

o 3 6 9 

Miles
 
Alameda County Redistricting
 

Map Prepared by County Staff 



Plan: 
Ph", 'fypo' 

Admims.lrator. 

U~cr.  

Map E Tllcmc 2 

admin 
adrrun 

Population Summary Report 

Thurstlay June 9.201 I 1:32 PM 

DISTRICT POPULATION DEVlAnON 'Y.OEVN. Wh~e  Black Amlndlan Asian Hawaiian Other [Hispanic 
Origin) 

1 

2 
3 
4 

5 

295,878 

305,652 
301,349 

309,995 
297,397 

·5,175 
3,598 

·705 
7.941 

-4,657 

--­
·2.04 

1.19 
·0.23 

263 
·1,54 

143,165 
98,138 

114,409 
142,170 
151,240 

11,470 

25,226 
38,022 
61,279 
54,454 

1,549 

2,168 
2,472 

1,994 
1,616 

100,317 
106,005 

86.179 
46,4S5 

55.604 

1,445 
6,347 

1.790 
2.604 

616 

21,267 
45,992 
40,869 
37,857 
15,565 

50,481 
SS,031 
80,470 

78,024 
35.883 

rotal Popuh1lion: 

Ideal DiSl,;Cl ropul31101~ 

Symm~o' SI1I1!slk, 

Popu lOll ion Rao£,C': 

Ratio Range: 

A~lule  R.1l8e: 

A~lule Oyerall Range: 

Rcla 11 vc RJ.nge: 

Rel.uve Overall Range: 

Absolute Mean De:vialion. 

Relative Mean Deviation: 

StluldanJ Dc:vialion: 

I,SIO)71 
300,054 

295.87810309.99.1 

1.0~  

.6.176 10 7,'J41 

14,11700 

-2.04% 10 2.63% 

4.67% 

4,61540 

l..l3% 

5.838.08 
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PlaIl, MapE 

Plan Typeo 

User}iaroe, admin 

City/Census Places by District and by County 

Populatioo %¢ 
Disma 

Distrid ] 295,878 

Dublio CA 46,036 100.0% 

Fremont CA (pan) 165,733 77.4% 

Livermore CA. 80,968 100.0'% 

SUIlol CA (par1) 275 30.1% 

TOI"1 Oll>ll"lct 1 CltylCensus Places 293,012 

,1' 
305,652 

Frcmoot CA (pan) 48,356 22.6% 

l-layw-..,-dCA 144,186 100.0% 

Newark CA 42,573 100.0% 

Sunol CA (pan) 638 69.9% 

Union Ciry CA 69,516 100.0% 

TOlal District 2 CitylCen.us Places 305,269 

Disrrid 2 

301,349 

Alameda CA 73,812 100.0"1. 

Ashl""d C/i. (pan) 6,785 30,9% 

Oakland CA (part) 108,535 27.8% 

Distrid3 

5:w Lcnndro CA	 84,950 100.0"/, 

5 an Lorenzo CA. 23,452 JOO,O"/, 

T01,,1 District 3 CltylCeo<us Places 297,534 

309,995 

Ashland CA (pari) 15,140 69.1% 

,~	 Castro Valley CA 6\,388 100.0% 

Cherryllll1d CA 14,728 100.0% 

Fairview CA 10,003 100.0% 

oakJand CA (par1) 136,658 35.0% 

PI=lOnCA 70,285 100.0% 

Total Dirtr1ct4 City/Censu, Places 3llS,202 

Disrrid4 

297,397 

AloonyCA 18.539 100.0% 

&rkcleyCA 112,580 100.0% 

Emeryville CA 10,080 100.lf/, 

Oakland CA (pari) 145,531 37.2% 

PiedmoD1 CA 10,667 100.lf/, 

Total Disniet 5 CitylCensus Places 297,397 

Distrid 5 
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Map E_1 
t:1 Prop05ed DI5trlcts 
o City/Census Place 
o Map E Boundary 

o 3 6 9 

Miles 
Alameda County Redistricting 

Map Prepared by County Staff 



PI,.. 
PlanTypc 

AdminiSlr8lor. 

User. 

Map E_I 

admin 
adnun 

Population Summary Report 

Tuesday July 5. 2011 7:57 PM 

DISTRICT POPULATION DEVlAnON %DEVN. While Black Amlndlan Asian HawaIIan Other 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

295,1)46 

305,652 

301,349 

310,027 

297,397 

-8,208 

3.598 

·105 

7,973 

-4,657 

-206 

1.19 

-023 

2,&4 

-154 

143,146 

98,138 

114,409 

142,189 

151,240 

11.470 

25,226 
38,022 

61.279 

54,454 

1,549 

2,lGB 
2,472 

1.994 
1,616 

100,304 

106,005 

86,\79 

46,468 

55,604 

1,445 

6,347 

1,790 

2,604 

616 

2\,267 

46,992 

40,869 

37,857 

IS,555 

TOlilJ (Jopulalion.: 

Idr:';lllliS:lJict Population: 

Summlo Slotlslla 
Popnl'lion !tw,g,;; 
RUlio Range: 
Ab,o)u,. lUnge: 

Absolu'e Ove...u lUnge; 

Rel.t;ve Range: 

Rdati"e Ovul1IJI RJsngr·: 

Abso'ulC Mean Deviftliol'l 

Rdztivc Mean DevJ:lti,otl: 

Standard DeViation, 

1,510,271 

302,054 

295,84610 310,027 

1.05 
-6,208 '07,973 

14,181.00 
·2.06% to 2,64% 

4.69"10 

4,623.20 
1,$3% 

S.857.44 
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Pl.n:
 

PIal) Type:
 

UscrName: admlll
 

City/Census Places by District and by County 

District] 
DublinCA 

Fremool CA (part) 

Li v<:rroore CA 

SWlO! CA (pan) 

rOblOl>tricl 1 CityICeo'Q$ Plae... 

Distrid 2 
Fremonl CA (pm) 

Hayward CA 

Newark CA 

Sunol CA (pan) 

Union City CA 

Total 0 ist riel 2 CityICeosus r lac,," 

District 3 
AlamedaCA 

Ashland CA (part) 

Oak) and CA (pan) 

San Leandro CA 

San Lorcozo CA 

TOlal Dim-iet 3 City/Censu, Plu... 

Distria4 
Ashland CA (part) 

CaslfO Vall oy CA 

Chmyland CA 

Fairview CA 

Oakland CA (pan) 

Pleasanloo CA 

Total Dluriel 4 City/Census rloc... 

DistriC/5 
AlbaoyCA 

Berkeley CA 

Emeryville CA 

Oilland CA (pan) 

PiedmoOl CA 

Total Districl S Cl~'/CcllJiuS Placrs 

Populalioo % if 
Distria 

295,&46 

46,036 100.1YI, 

165,733 77.4% 

80,968 100.0% 

275 30.1% 
293,012 

305,652 

48,356 22.6% 

144,186 100.0'/0 

42.573	 100.0% 

638 69.9% 

69,516 100.0'/0 

305,269 

301,349 

73,812 100.0'/0 

6,785 30.9% 

108.535	 27.8% 

84,950 100.0% 

23,452 iOO.O'/, 

297,534 

310,027 

15,140 69,1% 

61,388 100.()% 

14,728 100.0'/, 

10,003 100.lfj, 

136,658 35.lflo 

70,285 IOO.lf/o 

308,202 

297,397 

18,539 JOO.O"I0 

112,580 100.0"10 

10,080 lOO.()% 

145,531 37,2% 

10,667 100.0% 

297,397 
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Map E_2 
C Proposed District, 
CJ City/Census Place 

o 3 6 9 

Miles 
AI"meda County Redistricting 

Map Prepared by County Staff 

{ 



PI.,,: Mapll_2 
Plan Typc: 

Adrnj ni::llra tor: adniill 
User:: adm'n 

Population Summary Report 

Wednesdlly J"ly 6. 2011 12:39 PM 

DISlRICT POPULATION DEVIATION %DEVN. White BlaCk Amlndian Asian HawaIIan Other (Hispanic 
Origin) 

1 296,131 -5.923 ••.96 143,397 1I:4n ',5~9  100.318 1.445 21.268 50.500 

2 305.652 3.598 1.19 98,138 25.226 2,168 I06.llll5 6,347 46.992 95.031 
3 301.349 ·705 -0.23 114,409 38.022 2,472 66.179 1.790 40,869 60,470 

4 309,742 7,688 2.55 141,936 61,212 1,994 46,454 2,604 37,856 78,005 

5 297,397 4,657 -1.54 151,240 54.454 1,616 55,604 616 15,555 35,863 

Totall'opulalion: 1,)10,271 

Ideal District Populauon: 302,0)4 

Summan Statistics 
Pop"l,tion Range: 296,', Ito J09,742 

Ra'io Rooge: LOS
 
Absolute Range:: .:) .923 '0 7.68&
 

AbsolulC OvcflIll Rililge. 13,611.00
 

Re l.,i..·RllIlge: -1.96% '02.55%
 

Rdal ive Overall Range: 4.51%
 

Ab:)()lute Mean Dey illl iOIl' 4.514.20
 

Relative MC3J1 Dcvi4illion: 1.49"1, 

Slandard Deviation.. 5,68589 

~  ....1 
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Plal1: MapE_2 

Plan Type: 

User }lame' .dmill 

City/Census Places by District and by County 

Population %0/ 
DlStncr 

1)istrid 1 296,131 

DublinCA 46,036 100.0% 

Fremont CA (pact) 165,733 77.4% 

Liverma•• CA 80,968 100.0% 

Sunol CA iJ>arl) l75 30.1% 

Toml Dlstriel 1 CilylConsu, Pia... 293,Oll 

Distrid 2 305.652 

Fremool CA (part) 48,356 22.6% 

i-laywardCA 144,186 100.0% 

NewarkCA 42,573 100.0"1. 

Suoo\ CA (part) 638 69,9% 

Unioo Ci ty CA 69.516 100,0% 

Tot:al Disrri" 2 CitylCen,us Pl-oecs 305,269 

)01)49 

AJamedaCA 73,812 100.0% 

Ashland CA (pan) 6,785 30.9% 

Oakland CA (pan) J08,535 27.8% 

San t..<=dro CA 84,950 100.0% 

San lorenzo CA 23,452 100.0% 

Tow m,m.. 3 Clty/C~".u, Plate< 297,534 

District 3 

District 4 309,742 

Ashland CA (pan) 15.140 69.1% 

Castro VsUey CA 61,388 \00,0% 

Cherry1and CA 14,728 100.0% 

fau'vlewCA 10,003 1000% 

Oakland CA (part) 136,658 35.0% 

PleasantOn CA 70.285 1000% 

Tor'll Dlstri<t 4 CHylCcnon, PlAces 308,202 

297,397 

Albany CA 18,539 100.0% 

Berkeley CA 112.,580 100,0% 

Erneryv, II. CA 10.080 JOO,O% 

Oakland CA (part) 145,531 37,2% 

PledmoOICA 10,667 100.0% 

Tol:lll DistricT S Clty/Ceo,u, Places 297,397 

District 5 
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